
 

OFFERING  
  May 4th 

     Budget Giving                              $3166.00                       

     Designated Funds                          $460.00 

     Total Giving                                 $3581.00 

  May 11th 

      Budget Giving                             $2164.00 

      Designated Funds                         $600.00 

      Total Giving                                $2764.00 

In Memory of:  Bill Noell, 
            for the Budget from: 
                           Judy Thomas 

GIFTS  TO THE CHURCH 

        In Memory of: Ed Holden,  
                    for the Budget from:     
                   Edward & Kim Hagan 

 Love Thy Neighbor 

     A very special part of  our congregation are the members 

that are unable to attend our services and events due to health 

issues.  

     These members are considered part of  our “Congregational 

Care List”.  With our Love Thy Neighbor program we have  

volunteers who visit them regularly, send cards, meals, or make 

phone calls, all depending on each individual’s wants or needs.  

     We are excited that soon we will be able to bring these 

members communion that has been blessed by our Pastor.  

Below is the list of  names that are currently on our care list.  

     If  you know of  other church members who would like to 

be a part of  this service, or if  you would like to be one of  our 

congregational care volunteers please call or speak with Zona 

Ridout or call the church office for more details. 

Susan Bowden            Penny Davis 

Pat Smoak                  Fran Atkinson 

Betty Kellum              Marie Wilson 

BJ Harris                    Casey Duncan 

Shirley Neese                   Gene Kutz 

 Nancy Knotts                   Mary Benton 

 Maxie Hinshaw                Helen Thomas 

 Margaret Adkins              Helen &  

 Carol Mackenzie              Phyllis Smith 

May 18th 

    Budget Giving                              $3399.00             

    Designated Funds                          $550.00 

    Total Giving                                 $3949.00    

May 25th 

    Budget Giving                              $5350.78             

    Designated Funds                          $840.00 

    Total Giving                                $6190.78 

 In Memory of: Ed Holden, 
             for the Budget, from: 
                   Linda Gammage &               
                              Sara Murphy 



 

What a special day we had at Muir’s 
Chapel last week! 

First we watched our Pre-K class 
graduate as they head off  to Kin-
dergarten this fall.  Then we were 
treated to a great performance as 
the playschool put on their end of  
year show.  Our sanctuary never 

looked so “sparkly”!! 

It looks like 
we may even 
have a couple 

of future  
Pastors  

in the mix! 



 

Some of them  
really sang 
their little 
hearts out!! 

Thank you 
Miss Kim 
& all of  

our great 
teachers 

for another 
great year! 

Guess he’s not a  

music lover, huh? 



 

 

 

 
 

 

Rev. Michael Flack,  Senior Pastor 
      meflack@muirschapelumc.com 

 
Keith Benfield, Interim Youth Director  

  

Kim Hastings, Director of Muir’s Chapel Christian Playschool 
 khastings@muirschapelumc.com 

 
Davide Bianchi, Music Director  

 
Martha W. Hill, Administrative Assistant 
 mcoffice@ muirschapelumc.com  

 
Jailen Stanley, Worship Media Coordinator  
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JUNE 

BIRTHDAYS 

Joyce Campbell 

Audrey Cooke 

Bellamy Cooke 

Julianne Dager 

Helen Thomas 

Eva Wall 

Hetty Scopel 

Stacy Masters 

Natalie Eaves 

Jenni Ford 

Jacob Berrier 

Tamar Day 

Rhett Catoe 

Christopher Lind-
blad 

Lucy Berrier 

Richard Lowe 

Brad Denny 

Aaron Payne 

 

 

06/01 

06/01 

06/01 

06/01 

06/02 

06/05 

06/05 

06/06 

06/07 

06/08 

06/09 

06/09 

06/10 

06/10 

 

06/11 

06/11 

06/11 

06/11 

Luke Conrad 

Mary Lu Harmon 

Lexi Whitfield 

Beau Emory 

Richard Connor  

Mike Robinson 

Scott Jobe 

Joan Catoe 

Kerri Lowe 

Nicholas Goard 

Steve Ludemann 

Kassinabin Soro 

David Edwards 

Gregory Zigbuo 

Margaret Adkins 

Chris Chase 

Lucy Flack 

Sayde Masters 

Cynthia Ferguson 

Hugh Nichols 

Karen Edwards 

06/12 

06/12 

06/12 

06/13 

06/13 

06/13 

06/13 

06/14 

06/14 

06/14 

06/15 

06/15 

06/16 

06/16 

06/18 

06/18 

06/18 

06/19 

06/19 

06/20 

06/20 

Richard Sahli 

Max Ludemann 

Gwen Hopkins 

Sue Sciabbarrasi 

Alicia Hinton 

Kaden Catoe 

Rodney Morrow 

Frances Moses 

Franchesca Soro 

Sammy Seals 

Kylie Edwards 

Dylan Muncy 

Bridgett Williams 

John Ludemann 

Susan Morrow 

David Smoak 

Shirley Ludemann 

Alvin Butler 

Mike Shade 

M.E. Ramsbotham 

Grace Mathews 

06/21 

06/21 

06/22 

06/22 

06/22 

06/22 

06/23 

06/23 

06/23 

06/24 

06/25 

06/25 

06/25 

06/27 

06/27 

06/28 

06/28 

06/28 

06/28 

06/28 

06/28 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Please remember that our 
Youth are taking on odd 
jobs, or donations, to raise 
money for their mission 
trip this summer.  Give 
Goober a call if you can 

help them out. 

On June 1st we will have a 
luncheon meeting after the 
10:30 am service to present 
the findings of the Wesley 
CDC, a community devel-
opment group, about the 

stewardship of our  
resources. 

Sarah Reiland 

Jim Haulenbeek 

Kenny Phillips 

06/29 

06/29 

06/30 


